Figure 1

The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremel Fairl Cannot Fairl Extremel
[ ] YooY [ ] 2y [ Y

well well say poorly poorly

Whole population [ ] [ 6 64 6 21 3

Women [ ] [ 4 64 8 22 2

Men [ [ ] [ 8 64 4 20 4

Under 25 years | | | [ 1 60 14 23 3

25-34 years |l [ [l 2 62 7 27 2

35-49 years [ [ 1 [ 6 57 5 27 5

50-79 years [ [ ] [ 9 69 3 15 3

Lower education [ [ ] [ 5 57 8 25 5

Post-secondary [ [ 1 [ 3 74 6 16 1

University TN [ [ 10 66 3 20 1

Working class [ [ ] [ 1| 1 62 6 26 6

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ ] [ 8 67 3 20 1
Management

Under 25000 € [ [ ] [ 1 4 65 4 20 6

25000-35000€ MW [ [ 3 66 2 25 3

Over 35000 € [ [ | [| 8 65 4 21 2

South Finland [l | | | 6 64 4 23 3

West Finland [ | ] | ] 6 64 7 19 4

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | [ 6 62 9 20 3

Centre Party [ [ [ [111 74 5 8 2

The Finns [ [ | 9 33 7 39 13

Coalition Party [N | [1]11 72 1 14 3

Social Democratic P. [ i [ 5 70 1 23 2

Green League | [ ] [ 1 70 4 24 1

Left Alliance [ [ | [ 6 63 4 23 4

Other parties [ [ ] 9 69 8 15 0
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Figure 2

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"
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Figure 3
Military alignment or non-alignment

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or should
Finland aim to ally itself militarily?"

Remain Cannot Aim to
. non-aligned D say D ally itself

Whole population | 57 12 31

Women [ | . 58 16 26

Men EE | . 57 7 36

Under 25 years | . 50 19 31

25-34 years [ | - 51 13 36

35-49 years I | . 63 9 29

50-79 years [T | . 60 11 30

Lower education  I— | . 62 13 24

Post-secondary [ I 57 10 32

University I | 50 11 39

Working class - 67 11 22

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ T | 48 12 40
Management

Under 25 000 € ] | . 65 8 26

25000-35000€ [T . 57 7 36

Over 35000 € | 57 11 32

South Finland EEE] | . 51 10 40
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Centre Party [ | .~ 56 14 30

The Finns EE 0 74 7 19

Coalition Party [T | | 35 5 60

Social Democratic P. [T | . 67 6 27

Green League [ | . 60 11 29

Left Alliance I | . 66 2 32

Other parties EETT | . 48 17 35
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Military alignment or non-alignment

Figure 4

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or should
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Figure 5
Nato membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in Nato?"

] Yes [ ] cannot say [ ] No

Whole population | 25 14 61

Women [ | 20 20 60

Men N | 30 8 62

Under 25 years [y | 20 25 54

25-34 years | 27 15 58

35-49 years [N | 22 10 68

50-79 years | 27 12 60

Lower education [ | 18 15 67

Post-secondary [y | 26 15 59

University [y | 34 13 53

Working class [ | 17 11 72

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ T 32 15 54
Management

Under 25 000 € Ty | 21 9 70

25000-35000 € | 22 10 68

Over 35000 € | 28 14 59

South Finland [y | 33 11 56

West Finland [ | 20 15 65

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | 18 18 64

Centre Party [N | 29 15 57

The Finns [ | 25 2 73

Coalition Party [ . 53 14 33

Social Democratic P. [ | 16 7 77

Green League [N | 24 14 62

Left Alliance [ | 23 3 75

Other parties [T | 35 17 48
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Figure 6
Nato membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in Nato?"

I Yes ~ Cannot say | No
Autumn 2016 [ | 25 14 61
Autumn 2015 [ | 27 15 58
Autumn 2014 | 30 10 60
Autumn 2013 [ | 21 10 70
Autumn 2012 [ | 18 10 71
Autumn 2011 [ | 20 10 70
Autumn 2010 [ ] 25 7 68
Autumn 2009 [ | 28 10 62
Autumn 2008 [ | 28 12 60
Autumn 2007 T ] 26 5 69
Autumn 2006 [ | 26 10 65
Autumn 2005 [ ] 28 9 63
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Figure 7
The impact of Sweden on Finland's relation to Nato

"Should Finland seek Nato membership if Sweden decided to join Nato?"

I Yes [ Cannot say | No
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University [ | 45 10 44
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Management
Under 25000 € Iy ] 28 8 64
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The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"
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Figure 9

The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremel Fairl Cannot Fairl Extremel
] Yoo o O S Y

well well say poorly poorly
Autumn 2016 [0 [ ] [1 7 72 6 14 2
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] [] 6 68 5 19 2
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [l 4 65 5 23 2
Autumn 2013 [ [ ] [|] 4 65 6 22 2
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] [] 5 68 5 19 3
Autumn 2011 [ [ | | 7 74 7 11 O
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 10 66 5 18 1
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] [ 10 75 4 10 1
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] [ 7 73 5 13 1
Autumn 2007 B [] [ 8 75 2 14 1
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] [] 8 75 4 10 2
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] [| 14 63 4 17 2
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Figure 10

General conscription
"Based on a general, compulsory military service for men, Finnish military defence provides
military training for as many of the same age group as possible, thus producing a large reserve
personnel. Should the current system be retained or should we change over to a selective
conscript service where only a part of the same age group receives military training?
Or should we change over to a professional army?"

Reduce selectively Abolish general conscription
| | the number of those | and change over to a
receiving military training professional army

. Retain the

D Cannot
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say

Whole population T T 79 112 1 9
Women [T [ 79 112 2 8

Men T ] 80 10 1 10
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University | | 71 16 1 12

Working class 79 10 O 11
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Management
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General conscription

Figure 11

"Based on a general, compulsory military service for men, Finnish military defence provides

military training for as many of the same age group as possible, thus producing a large reserve

personnel. Should the current system be retained or should we change over to a selective
conscript service where only a part of the same age group receives military training?
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Finland's defence system

"In your view, should Finland's defence system be based on... "

The current system with
general conscription for
men and voluntary
military service for women
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Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Figure 13
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"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"
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"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend

The will to defend the nation

themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"
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The will to defend the nation

Figure 16

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend
themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"
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Figure 17

Military cooperation

"Finland conducts military cooperation with other Nordic countries, Nato and
the European Union. What is your view on cooperation?"

Ve Rather Cannot Rather Ve
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Autumn2016 [ | ] 52 42 3 2
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Autumn2013 [ [T] 47 46 2 3 1
Autumn 2012 [ [[ | 40 51 2 5 1
In the European
Union
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] [ 29 58 4 8 1
Autumn 2015 [ ] [ 23 61 3 11 1
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [ 24 62 3 10 1
Autumn 2013 [ [ [ 21 63 2 12 1
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] [ 16 63 4 16 1
With Nato
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] [ 17 43 6 27 6
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | 17 41 6 27 10
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] | 17 39 5 30 9
Autumn 2013 [ [ ] | 10 39 6 33 12
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] | 9 36 7 36 11
With the United States
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] [ ] 15 49 6 24 6
(I) 1|0 2|0 3|0 4|0 5|0 6|0 7|0 8|O 9|0 1CI)O

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 2/2016



Military cooperation with Sweden

"Finland conducts military cooperation with Sweden.

. Very
positive
Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./

Management
Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party

The Finns

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Green League

Left Alliance

Other parties

ABDI

What is your view on cooperation?"

Rather Cannot Rather
] [ ]

positive say

negative

| | | | | | | |

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 9
%

The Advisory Board For Defence Information

o_

|
0 100

Figure 18

D Very
negative

52

48
56

43
44
54
57

45
49
65

41
62

46
54
56

59
a7
a7

54
34
68
55
55
61
51

42 3 2 1
46 3 1 1
38 3 3 O
43 11 2 1
51 2 2 1
42 1 3 O
39 1 2 1
45 5 3 1
47 2 1 O
34 0 1 1
53 3 2 O
35 2 1 1
48 2 4 O
41 1 4 O
41 1 1 1
38 2 2 O
46 3 2 2
46 5 2 O
40 3 3 O
63 0 3 1
30 0 1 O
43 1 1 O
4 0 1 O
36 0 3 O
39 5 5 0

Bulletins 2/2016



Military cooperation with other Nordic countries
"Finland conducts military cooperation with other Nordic countries.

. Very
positive
Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./

Management
Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party

The Finns

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Green League

Left Alliance

Other parties

ABDI

What is your view on cooperation?"

Rather Cannot Rather
D positive D say D negative

| | | | | | | | | |

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

The Advisory Board For Defence Information

o_

Figure 19

D Very
negative

50

45
56

40
43
51
56

42
51
62

41
62

44
51
55

57
a7
43

50
43
72
54
52
53
44

4 3 2 O

49 4 2 O
39 3 2

o

46
52
44
41 2

'—\
W

H
B WN R
coor

49
46
36

oNn o
R
ocooo

53
36

N W
= W
o O

51
45
41 2 2

=N
w N
[oNoNe)

40
46
50

g ornN
WN PP
(ol N e]

44
56
27
45
46
46
48

UTOORrROOW
AR PRPORRELN
loNoNoNeNoNeoNea

Bulletins 2/2016



Figure 20

Military cooperation in the European Union

"Finland conducts military cooperation with the European union.
What is your view on cooperation?"
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Women [T [ 1 12662 5 6 0

Men [T [ 1] 3154 3 10 2

Under 25 years [ [ [l 2559 11 3 1

25-34 years [T [T 11 2957 4 9 2

35-49 years [ [T T] 2362 3 10 3

50-79 years [N [l ] 35 3 8 0

Lower education [ [ ] [l 21 57 8 12 2

Post-secondary [ [[ ] 2666 3 5 0

University [ [ 4253 0 4 1

Working class [ [ ] [ 19 60 5 14 2

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ T [T] 3757 2 4 0
Management

Under 25 000 € [l [T T 2459 4 10 2

25 000-35 000 € [ T 1 2862 2 7 1

Over 35000 € [ [T [ 3258 2 7 1

South Finland [ [T 1 3754 2 7 1

West Finland [T [T 1] 2757 6 8 3

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ T 11866 7 9 0

Centre Party [ [ ] 2363 4 10 1

The Finns [ [ [ ] 1455 2 23 7

Coalition Party [ M 5145 1 2 0

Social Democratic P. I 1] 3165 1 3 O

Green League [ | ] 3560 0 5 0

Left Alliance [ [[ T ] 2664 2 4 5

Other parties [ | 11 2466 5 4 O

| | | | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 21

Military cooperation with the United States

"Finland conducts military cooperation with the United States.
What is your view on cooperation?"

Very Rather Cannot Rather Very
. positive D positive D say D negative D negative

Whole population [T [ ] [] 1549 6 24 6

Women [ [ ] [ ] 1150 8 27 5

Men [ [ ] [ ] 19 48 4 21 7

Under 25 years  [EEE] | | [ 13 47 17 19 4

25-34 years [ [ ] [ ] 1150 4 27 8

35-49 years [N [ ] [ ] 14 46 4 29 7

50-79 years [N [ | [ ] 18 51 4 22 5

Lower education [ [ ] [ ] 11 47 9 25 8

Post-secondary [ | ] [ ] 15 49 4 26 5

University [ [ [] 2152 2 22 4

Working class [ | ] [ | 8 53 5 28 7

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ ] [1] 2053 3 20 5
Management

Under 25 000 € [ [ ] [ ] 11 52 4 24 10

25000-35000 € [ [ ] [] 14 44 6 31 4

Over 35000 € [ [ [ ] 1751 3 24 6

South Finland R [ [] 2345 3 24 5

West Finland [ [ ] [ 1 1151 7 24 7

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ ] [ ] 7 53 9 24 7

Centre Party [ [ [ ] 1752 6 19 6

The Finns [N | | | 17 39 0 23 21

Coalition Party [N I [ 3551 1 11 2

Social Democratic P. [ [ [] 12 53 1 30 3

Green League [ i [ ] 1347 1 31 8

Left Alliance M [ [ ] 4 53 2 32 9

Other parties [ [ ] [l 2060 6 13 2

|

| | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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Figure 22

Military cooperation with Nato

"Finland conducts military cooperation with Nato.
What is your view on cooperation?"

Very Rather Cannot Rather Very
. positive D positive D say D negative D negative

[ | [ 1 17 43 6 27 6

Whole population

Women [ ] [] 1345 9 29 5
Men [ ] [ 1 2142 4 25 8
Under 25 years | | [] 16 38 18 25 3
25-34 years [ ] [] 16 41 8 30 4
35-49 years [ ] [ 1 1543 5 30 8
50-79 years [ ] | | 18 46 3 25 8
Lower education [ [ | | 12 39 9 31 9
Post-secondary [ ] [] 15 47 5 29 4
University [ [] 26 47 3 20 4
Working class [ | [ | 9 46 5 32 8
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ ] [1 2450 4 20 3
Management
Under 25 000 € 12 41 4 34 10

25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

|
[ ] [l 17 47 3 30 3
| 18 46 4 26 6

South Finland [ 1 [l 2341 5 26 5

West Finland [ ] | | 16 41 7 27 10

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ ] [] 8 50 8 30 5
Centre Party [ | [] 13 49 6 28 4

The Finns [ | | 17 34 0 29 20

Coalition Party | | 4145 1 12 1

Social Democratic P. [ ] [ ] 16 37 4 37 6
Green League [ ] [] 12 50 2 31 4

Left Alliance [ ] | | 9 43 3 28 16

Other parties 5 24 2

| ] [] 17 52
T |

| | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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Figure 23

Factors affecting security

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D Has no D Cannot D Lessens
security effect say security

Finland's paricipation It NOC ([ 79 16 4 2

defence cooperation

Finland participates in the common I T 62 24 7 8
defence of the EU

Finland’s membership in the EU [T [] 54 33 2 11

Finland’s economic cooperation L 7] 48 39 5 7
increases internationally

The participation of Finnish troops in I B 46 40 4 10
crisis-management tasks

Finland’s military non-alignment [ [ ] 45 30 7 18

Finland’s possible membership in Nato [ [ | 32 21 12 36

Increase of foreign ownership ] |

- , 7 45 7 41
in Finland's economy

| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Finland participates in the common
defence of the EU

ABDI

Factors affecting security (I)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?

How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases Has no Cannot
[ [ ] [

security effect say

Finland's participation in Nordic
defence cooperation

Autumn 2016 I (|
Autumn 2015 [EEEEEEEE— [ [
Autumn 2014 I (]
Autumn 2013 I ([
Agtumn 2012 [ N

Autumn 2016 | N
Autumn 2015 m
Autumn 2014 I ]
Autumn 2013 | ||
Autumn 2012 ]
Autumn 2011 I N
Autumn 2010 RN ([
Autumn 2009 I
Autumn 2008 [
Autumn 2007 IEEEEEEEEEEE ([
Autumn 2006 I i
Autumn 2005 [ N —
Autumn 2004 T

Finland’s membership in the EU

Autumn 2016 [ i
Autumn 2015 [ i
Autumn 2014 I i
Autumn 2013 i
Autumn 2012 [ i
Autumn 2011 i
Autumn 2010 IEEEEEEEEEEEEE [
Autumn 2009 I i
Autumn 2008 [
Autumn 2007 I
Autumn 2006 i
Autumn 2005 I
Autumn 2004 [ ]
| | |

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Figure 24

Lessens

security

79 16 4 2
74 19 4 4
75 20 3 2
74 21 3 2
66 27 3 4
62 24 7 8
56 26 6 12
61 25 4 10
53 31 5 11
49 32 5 14
52 31 5 12
69 22 4 4
61 23 6 10
64 23 6 7
69 22 3 6
55 28 4 13
59 21 4 16
54 30 3 13
54 33 2 11
50 35 3 11
54 37 2 7
47 42 2 9
45 41 2 12
53 34 2 10
71 22 2 5
58 34 3 5
63 29 3 6
60 33 1 6
49 35 2 13
56 33 2 9
52 36 1 11
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Figure 25

Factors affecting security (lIl)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D Has no D Cannot D Lessens
security effect say security

Finland’s economic cooperation
increases internationall

Autimn 2015 p— ]

48 39 7
Autumn 2015 [ ] 45 40 9
Autumn 2014 [ ] 45 40 9
Autumn 2013 [ ] 39 46 10
Autumn 2012 [ ] 36 48 10
Autumn 2011 [ ] 39 40 16

|
|
|
|
|
|
Autumn 2010 [ 1 52 37
|
|
|
|
|
|

PO PR~ NOOGTHOTO 01O OO
»

Autumn 2004 [
| | |

0 20 40 60 80 100

*) 2004-2012 The participation of Finnish troops in %
crisis-management tasks in war zones 0
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Autumn 2009 Y [ ] 40 45 9
Autumn 2008 I [ ] 49 37 7
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] 48 41 7
Autumn 2006 [ ] 43 42 11
Autumn 2005 [ [ 1 38 44 12
The participation of Finﬁ%ﬁry’gozposoiﬁ B B 31 47 13
crisis-management tasks*
Autumn 2016 [T 46 40 4 10
Autumn 2015 [ [ 1 | 40 41 4 14
Autumn 2014 [T 1 41 44 4 11
Autumn 2013 ] . 35 49 3 13
Autumn 2012 [ W | 16 53 4 27
Autumn 2011 [ [ ] 17 46 5 31
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 22 40 6 32
Autumn 2009 [ ] | 21 42 5 33
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] . 23 46 7 24
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 25 45 4 26
Autumn 2006 [ [ | 26 48 3 24
Autumn 2005 [ ] | 24 39 5 32
Autumn 2004 I | 20 46 2 32
Finland’s military non-alignment
Autumn 2016 [ ] | 45 30 7 18
Autumn 2015 Y [ ] | 38 34 6 23
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] 42 31 6 22
Autumn 2013 [ ] | 35 45 5 15
Autumn 2012 DY [ ] 38 39 7 17
Autumn 2011 [ ] 41 34 8 17
Autumn 2010 [ ] 41 33 6 20
Autumn 2009 T [ | 38 35 6 21
Autumn 2008 [ [ 4230 7 22
Autumn 2007 [ ] 45 34 4 17
Autumn 2006 [ ] | 42 38 5 15
Autumn 2005 [ [T 1 4336 6 15
| ] | 40 43 3 15
T T |
0



Figure 26

Factors affecting security (ll)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D Has no D Cannot D Lessens
security effect say security

Finland’s possible membership in Nato

Autumn 2016 [ | | | 32 21 12 36
Autumn 2015 [ [ 1 . 35 18 11 36
Autumn 2014 [ [ | . 37 20 10 33
Autumn 2013 [ [ ] | 32 31 6 30
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] | 24 31 8 37
Autumn 2011 [ [ 28 29 10 33
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] . 35 32 7 27
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] 34 27 8 32
Autumn 2008 [ [ | | 34 23 10 33
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 37 23 5 35
Autumn 2006 [T [ ] | 31 30 8 31
Autumn 2005 [T | ] | 36 27 6 31
Autumn 2004 [ ] | 37 24 4 34
Increase of foreign ownership
in Finland's econom
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] | 7 45 7 41
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | 7 42 5 46
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] | 7 34 5 54
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] | 5 38 4 53
Autumn 2011 [ [ ] | 8 36 5 51
Autumn 2010 [ | ] | 9 37 5 49
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] \ 5 3 5 56
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 8 33 6 53
Autumn 2007 [ [T | 14 38 3 45
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] 11 41 5 43
| |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Factors affecting Finland’s security

Figure 27

"How do you assess the impact of the following factors on Finland's security?"

Positive No Cannot Negative
. effect D effect D say D effect

[

The UN [ [ 1l

The EU [ [T

OSCE [ | [

Nato [T | |

USA [ | |

China [EH I

Russia [ | | |
|

T T
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1

%
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|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
00

Both positive
and negative
effects

61
58
38
26
21
8
6

27 4 1 7

21 3 5 13
33 17 2 11
19 7 25 24
26 5 19 28
55 10 10 17
15 5 50 24
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Figure 28

Factors affecting Finland’s security

"How do you assess the impact of the following factors on Finland's security?"

Both positive

Positive No Cannot Negative .
| effect H effect [ say - effgct [ and negative
effects
The UN
Autumn 2016 [ [ [ 6127 4 1 7
Autumn 2010 [ 64 22 2 1 11
Autumn 2009 [ [ 77 15 2 1 5
Autumn 2008 [ Ll 70 18 2 1 9
Autumn 2007 [ m-1 7220 1 1 7
The EU
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] . 58 21 3 5 13
Autumn 2010 [T 57 15 2 7 19
Autumn 2009 [[] . 69 13 2 4 12
Autumn 2008 [ [ . 60 13 2 6 20
Autumn 2007 R 1 59 15 1 5 20
OSCE
Autumn 2016 [ | [ . 38 33 17 2 11
Autumn 2010 | [ 46 25 11 2 16
Autumn 2009 [T [ [ 55 24 10 2 10
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] 50 24 10 3 13
Autumn 2007 | I 46 29 10 2 14
Nato
Autumn 2016 [ ] | 26 19 7 25 24
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 21 26 5 21 28
Autumn 2009 [ ] | 28 21 6 22 22
Autumn 2008 [ ] | 23 16 6 32 22
Autumn 2007 T [ ] | 23 22 3 28 23
USA
Autumn 2016 [ ] | 21 26 5 19 28
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 14 33 3 17 33
Autumn 2009 [ ] | 25 32 4 11 28
Autumn 2008 | ] | 7 35 3 22 33
Autumn 2007 [ ] | 11 33 3 23 31
China
Autumn 2016 [ | | | . 8 55 10 10 17
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 7 54 6 11 22
Autumn 2009 | | | | 10 54 8 11 18
Autumn 2008 [l [ | 6 51 7 14 22
Autumn 2007 [ ] | 9 50 5 14 23
Russia
Autumn 2016 [ [ | I 6 15 5 50 24
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 9 20 4 28 40
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | | 16 19 5 27 33
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] [ 4 18 3 40 35
Autumn 2007 [ | | 11 19 2 34 34
| | | | | | | | | | |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 29

Confidence in the future of the European Union

"What kind of confidence do you have in the future of the European Union?
In the last two years, has your confidence been strengthened, weakened or has it remained the same?"

[ strengthened | | ,I[T]in;zl:lid ] SC:;not [ | Weakened

Autumn 2016 ] [ 2 45 2 52

Autumn 2005 [ | 8 53 1 39

| T T T T T T T T T |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70O 80 90 100
%

Remained Cannot

[ strengthened [ | "0 " [ ] say [ ] Weakened
Whole population [} [] 2 45 2 52
Women [ [ 1 51 2 47
Men [ [] 2 39 2 57
Under 25 years [ [ ] 3 56 5 35
25-34 years | Il 1 46 1 52
35-49 years [ I 1 46 1 52
50-79 years I | 1 40 1 57
Lower education [ [ ] 1 48 3 49
Post-secondary [ I | 2 40 1 57
University [ | | 2 45 0 52
Working class | [ 0 48 0 51
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ [ 2 44 2 52

Management
Under 25 000€ | Il | 1 46 1 52
25 000-35000 € | | 1 50 0 49
Over35000€ [ I 2 42 1 55
South Finland [J] | | 3 42 0 54
West Finland [ [ | 1 48 2 50
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ ] 1 46 3 50
Centre Party [ | 6 48 2 45
The Finns | I 1 29 1 69
Coalition Party M I | 3 50 1 46
Social Democratic P. || | | 1 43 0 56
Green League | | 1 46 0 53
Left Alliance | | | 0 37 0 63
Other parties | | 0 41 0 59
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ ]
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 30

The impact of Russia's recent activities on Finland's security

"In your opinion, how have Russia's recent activities impacted Finland's security?
Russia’s recent activities have impacted Finland’s security..."

Very Rather
. negative D negative D

Neither positively
nor negatively

Autumn 2016 [

D Cannot D Rather
say positive

|:| Very
positive

| [Tl 8 5135 3 2 0

Autumn 2015 [

|| 9 4837 3 3 0

Autumn 2014 [

| [T 135033 2 2 0

| T
0 10

. Very
negative
Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./

Management
Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party

The Finns

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Green League

Left Alliance

Other parties

O —

20 30

Rather
D negative D

Neither positively
nor negatively

60 70 80 90 100

| [T 8

| L9

| [IT 8

| [ 4

| [ 11 6

| I 10

| [l 10

%
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Cannot Rather
D say D positive

D Very
positive

5135 3 2 O

5232 4 2 O
5037 2 2 1
4243 7 3 O
5533 4 1 1
56301 2 O
5135 2 2 O
4540 4 3 1
5435 3 1 O
58271 2 O
4548 1 1 1
6223 2 1 O
44 43 2 5 O
66 27 2 1 1
5631 2 1 O
53311 1 O
49 40 4 2 O
5335 4 4 1
5234 5 4 O
3956 0 1 O
6121 0 1 O
4541 1 2 O
6328 1 2 O
42 47 2 0 O
5622 2 1 1
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Figure 31

A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next
five years Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

No difference Cannot Less
. Safer D to the present D say D safe

Whole population [ I 13 27 1 59

Women [ I 10 24 0 ©66

Men [ | 17 29 1 53

Under 25 years [ [ ] | 19 34 4 43

25-34 years [ I 14 23 0 63

35-49 years [ | 15 21 0 64

50-79 years [ I 10 28 0 62

Lower education [ I 13 27 1 58

Post-secondary [ | 14 20 1 66

University [ [ 13 30 0 57

Working class [l I 14 25 0 60

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ I 16 24 1 59
Management

Under 25 000 € N I 15 33 0 52

25000-35000 € [ | 12 17 1 70

Over 35 000 € [ I 13 24 0 63

South Finland [T | 18 19 0 63

West Finland [l Il 8 35 1 56

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ I 12 30 1 57

Centre Party [T I 10 31 1 57

The Finns [ I 17 21 0 62

Coallition Party  [EEEE | 14 15 0 70

Social Democratic P. [N [ 11 26 0 63

Green League [ | 12 25 0 62

Left Alliance [T | ' 23 18 0 59

Other parties [N | 12 19 0 69

1 | | | | | | | | |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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ABDI

A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next
five years Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

I safer

Autumn 2016
Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2013
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
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In the year 2000
In the year 1999
In the year 1998
Autumn 1997
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June 1995
October 1994
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November 1993
April 1993
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to the present

[ ]

Cannot
say

[ ]

10 20 3

%

The Advisory Board For Defence Information

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
0

T T T T T T T
0O 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

13
10
14
20
20
17
27
28
18
24
20
29
17
30
22
26
37
19
26
28
22
22
15
23
18
16
18
15
18
28
29
18
25

Less
safe

27
23
28
36
33
40
30
30
31
29
31
23
40
26
25
24
27
36
47
30
31
26
43
27
21
31
22
28
22
16
22
25
30

Bulletins 2/2016

Figure 32

NOPRMOOOONNOOONDEBREANNNNWOWWONENNEPENRPRPRPRPRPRPRERPRE

59
65
56
43
46
42
41
40
49
46
47
46
42
42
51
46
33
42
25
39
43
48
39
44
57
46
53
52
54
51
45
52
38



Figure 33

Factors causing concern among the citizens

"How would you assess the following phenomena and actors?
To what extent do they make you worry about the future?"

To some Cannot : Not
. Alot D extent D say D A little D at all

The refugee situation in the world [ I || 4045 1 11 3
The employment situation in Finland T | || 4341 1 13 3
International terrorism [T | [ 3540 1 20 4
Economic outlook in Europe [N [] | 1461 2 18 5
Politically extremist movements [ [ | | 3539 2195
Situation in Syria [ [ | 35382196
Development in Russia [ [ | 2745 2 19 7
Climate change (global warming) [ [ | | 26451 217
Racism [ I 7 3139 122 8
Social inequality in Finland [ [ ] | | 27 42 3 23 6
Security situation in the
Baltic Sea area o 1 I 1947 2 24 8
Proliferation of weapons
of mass destruction e [l . 2737 2277
Religious extremist movements [ [ | 25 37 2 2610
Growth in the number of
immigrants in Finland ] I | | 24 37 1 2810
Number of asylum
seekers in Finland I | | | 2041 0 2910

Threats, in other words cyber

threats against information networks ] R | | 18142 3 28 9
Situation in Ukraine [ [ ] | 16 43 3 29 9
Situation in Turkey [ [] | | 17 40 2 33 8

| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 34

Factors causing concern among the citizens (l)

"How would you assess the following phenomena and actors?
To what extent do they make you worry about the future?"

Cannot . Not
I Alot | Tosomeextent | say | Litle [ ] at all

The refugee situation in the world

Autumn 2016 [ T 4045 1 11 3
The employment situation
in Finland
Autumn 2016 [ I [[ 43411 13 3
Autumn 2015 [ | [ 49380 10 3
Autumn 2014 [ | [ 49370 11 2
Autumn 2013 [ | [l 42 41 0 15 2
Autumn 2012 [ | [ 37430 15 5
Autumn 2011 [ [ [l 31440 21 4
Autumn 2010 [ I [ | 30411 23 5
Autumn 2009 [ | [l 38431 15 4
Autumn 2008 [ | [ | 2045 0 27 8
International terrorism
Autumn 2016 [ I '] 3540 1 20 4
Autumn 2015 [T I [l 46 37 0 14 3
Autumn 2014 I [ 3242 1 20 5
Autumn 2013 [ | [ 24380 30 8
Autumn 2012 [ | [ 27390 24 9
Autumn 2011  [EEEEE] | [] 32350 25 7
Autumn 2010 [ I [ 37331236
Autumn 2009 [ Il [] 34421 17 6
Autumn 2008 [ I [T 39411 16 4
Autumn 2007 [T [Tl 5130 9 2
Autumn 2006 [ | [ 4736 0 14 2
Autumn 2005 [ [ T 50351 11 4
Autumn 2004 [ | [ 5036 0 11 2
Economic outlook in Europe
Autumn 2016 [ [ [ | 1461 2 18 5
Autumn 2015 [l | [ 26531 16 3
Autumn 2014 [T | [ | 2454 0 17 4
Autumn 2013 [ [ [[ 2853 0 16 3
Autumn 2012 [ I [ 35501 12 3
Autumn 2011 [T | [ 3846 0 13 4

T T T T T T T T T |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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I Alot

Politically extremist movements

Factors causing concern among the citizens (ll)

"How would you assess the following phenomena and actors?
To what extent do they make you worry about the future?"

Autumn 2016
Situation in Syria
Autumn 2016
Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2012

Development in Russia

Autumn 2016
Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2013
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
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Climate change (global warming)***
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Figure 36

Factors causing concern among the citizens (lll)

"How would you assess the following phenomena and actors?
To what extent do they make you worry about the future?"

oAl o e M

Racism

Autumn 2016 [T | | | 31391 228
Social inequality in Finland

Autumn 2016 [ | ] | 27 42 3 23 6
Security situation in the
Baltic Sea area

Autumn 2016 [ i | 1947 2 24 8
Proliferation of weapons
of mass destruction

Autumn 2016 [ i | | 2737227 7

Autumn 2015 [T I | 34371216

Autumn 2014 [T I | | 3331 23 8

Autumn 2013 [T I | 2635129 9

Autumn 2012 [T I | | 2933129 8

Autumn 2011 [ | | | 35340 24 8

Autumn 2010 [T I [ 39321225

Autumn 2009 [ i | 25422 25 6

Autumn 2008 [ | | 27401 26 6

Autumn 2007 [ | || 42370 18 2

Autumn 2006 [T I | 35381 23 3

Autumn 2005 [T I | 3438123 4

Autumn 2004 [T | || 36420 21 3
Religious extremist movements

Autumn 2016 [T [ | | 2537 2 26 10

Autumn 2015 [ | | 373312238

Autumn 2014 [T || | 26 36 2 24 11

CI) 1|0 2|O 3IO 4|0 5|0 6|0 7IO 8|0 9|O 1C|)0

%

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 2/2016



Figure 37

Factors causing concern among the citizens (1V)

"How would you assess the following phenomena and actors?
To what extent do they make you worry about the future?"

Cannot , Not
] Alot | Tosomeextent | say | | Lite [ at all

Growth in the number of
immigrants in Finland*

Autumn 2016 [ I | | 24371 2810
Autumn 2015 [T I | 35320 2310
Autumn 2014 [ | | 1330 1 32 25
Autumn 2013 [ | | . 13291 3226
Autumn 2012 [ [ | 17 25 1 31 27
Autumn 2011 [ I | . 14 24 1 30 30
Autumn 2010 [ I | 19321 28 20
Autumn 2009 [ [ | 17 29 2 30 22
Autumn 2008 [ | | 1227 1 32 28
Autumn 2007 [ | | . 1429 0 36 21
Autumn 2006 [ I | 17 31 1 32 19
Autumn 2005 [ | | 1828 1 3221
Autumn 2004 [ | | 16 28 0 36 20
Number of asylum seekers in Finland
Autumn 2016 [ | | 20 41 0 29 10
Autumn 2015 [ I | | 37340 20 8
Threats, in other words cyber threats
against information networks**
Autumn 2016 [ | ] | 18 42 3 28
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | | 19 43 3 26
Autumn 2014 [T ] | | 2142 2 26
Autumn 2013 [ [ | . 1337 2 35 12
Autumn 2012 [ | ] | 18 36 3 30 13
Autumn 2011 [ [] | 20392 31 9
Autumn 2010 [ [] | 2238229 9
Autumn 2009 [ 1 | | 23422 25 9
Autumn 2008 [T [ | 24452 24 5
Situation in Ukraine
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] | | 1643 3 29 9
Autumn 2015 [ [ | | 1541 3 33
Autumn 2014 [ I | 28461 19 5
Situation in Turkey
Autumn 2016 [ [] | 17 40 2 33 8
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*) 2013 The number of immigrants in Finland Ly
**) 2008-2012 Cyber threats against information networks 0 ] ]
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Figure 38

Preparedness for various threats

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Very Fairly Cannot Fairly Very
. well D well D say D badly D badly

Various infectious

) diseases, epidemics _ | | H 2856 4 9 2
Various environmental threats

(floods, oil spills, transport of [N | | | 1565 4 15 1
hazardous substances)

Major accidents [ | | | 1367 4 13 3

Armed attack [l | | | 6645242

Availability of energy [l | | | 5605 27 3

Terrorism [ | ] | | 6535298

Global warming [ | ] || 6515344

Foreign political pressure [l | | 448 9 34 5
Cyber attacks on

information networks . [ | - 64583210

International crime [ | ] | | 3485369

Foreign economic pressure ] [ ] | | 2429397

Uncontrolled immigration  [J [ | | 236 2 4514

Financial crisis || [ ] | | 13355209

| T T T T T T T T T |
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Preparedness for various threats (I)

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Very

well D

Various infectious

diseases, epidemics
Autumn 2016

Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007
Various environmental threats (floods, oil

spills, transport of hazardous substances)
Autumn 2016

Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2007
Major accidents
Autumn 2016
Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2007
Armed attack
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Autumn 2015
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Autumn 2009
Autumn 2007
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Figure 40

Preparedness for various threats (ll)

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Ver Fairl Cannot Fairl Ver
. weIIy D weIIy D say D badIi; D bad}lly
Availability of energy
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] | 5 60 5 27 3
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | 5 61 5 26 4
Autumn 2014 [l | ] | 4 52 4 36 4
Autumn 2012 [ [ [l 8 64 2 24 2
Autumn 2010 [ | ] | 1268 3 16 1
Autumn 2009 [ [ | 14 64 2 18 2
Autumn 2007 [ [ [l 1365 2 18 2
Terrorism
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] | | 6 53 529 8
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | 5 48 5 33 10
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] | 4 53 5 33 6
Autumn 2012 [ | ] | 4 44 6 42 5
Autumn 2010 [l [ ] | 5 50 6 34 5
Autumn 2009 [l [ ] | 6 51 8 32 4
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 1 10 46 4 36 4
Global warming
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] || 6 51 5 34 4
Autumn 2015 | [ ] | | 4 49 6 36 6
Autumn 2014 [l [ ] | 4 51 5 34 6
Autumn 2012 [l [ ] | 4 41 5 45 5
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 5 44 4 41 6
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | | 4 45 3 40 7
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 7 42 3 42 6
Foreign political pressure
Autumn 2016 [T | | | 4 48 9 34 5
Autumn 2015 [ [ | | | 4 44 9 37 6
Autumn 2014 [} [ ] |1 3 49 8 36 4
Autumn 2012 [ | ] | 5 47 7 37 4
Autumn 2010 [l | | | | 5 48 11 32 4
Autumn 2009 [ | | | 5 42 1335 4
Autumn 2007 [ | | | 8 51 9 28 3
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Figure 41

Preparedness for various threats (lll)

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Very Fairly Cannot Fairly Very

. well D well D say D badly D badly
Cyber attacks on
information networks

Autumn 2016 [l [ ] | 6 45 8 32 10
Autumn 2015 [l [ ] | | 550 8 29 8
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] | | 5 47 7 35 7
Autumn 2012 [ | ] | | 4 46 9 35 6
Autumn 2010 [l [ ] | 553 8 29 5
Autumn 2009 [ | | | 7 51 9 29 3
Autumn 2007 [ | ] | | 9 47 6 32 6
International crime
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] | 3 48 5 36 9
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | | 4 49 4 34 8
Autumn 2014 [l | | | | 551 3 35 6
Autumn 2012 [ | ] | | 3 47 3 41 6
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | | 3 49 4 39 5
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | 6 52 4 33 5
Autumn 2007 [ | | 1 7 55 1 33 4
Foreign economic pressure
Autumn 2016 [ [ ] | 2 42 9 39
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | 2 41 10 40
Autumn 2014 || [ ] | | 1 41 8 42 7
Uncontrolled immigration
Autumn 2016 [ [ | 2 36 2 45 14
Autumn 2015 [ [ | 2 29 2 49 18
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 7 37 3 39 14
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | 8 41 4 38 10
Autumn 2007 [ | ] | | 1751 3 24 5
Financial crisis
Autumn 2016 || [ ] | | 1 33 5 5209
Autumn 2015 || [ ] | 1 26 3 58 12
Autumn 2014 || [ ] | 1 32 4 51 12
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] | | 3 43 3 46 6
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